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3/20/74
AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS  (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtels to Bureau, 12/28/73 and
1/9/74.

‘Baclosed heréewith for the Bureau are 2 copies of
a petition for a writ of habeas corpus filed in U, S, District
Court, Nashville, Tennessee, on 12/4/72. Also enclosed for
43353;3415 a newspaper article appearing in "Nashville Banner"

For information of the Bureaun, the complaint, pre-
viously forwarded to the Bureau by referenced Memphis airtel
~dated 12/28/73, charging Tennessee State Penitentiary warden
JANES H, ROSE with violation of JAMES EARL RAY's civil rights,
and which complaint was filed with the USDC, Nashville, Tenn.,
on 12/27/73 at the same time the petition for temporary re-
straining order, which also was previously furnished to the
Bureau by airtel, 12/28/73, has now been acted upon by USDCJ
L. CLURE MORTON,

As the Bureau was previously advised by referenced
Memphis airtel to the Bureau dated 1/9/74, Judge MORTON did
act on the restraining order filed by JAMES EARL RAY and he
then took the complaint under advisement and as was pre-
viously reported did not make any saction on that complaint
during the month of January 4in view of his being on annual
leave for the entire duration of January, 1974, :

( 3-Bureau (Encs.3)
-Memphis
PHT :be
(5)
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: On 2/8/74, the complaint referred to above was
determined by Judge MORTON as being identical in nature to
their previous complaint filed on 12/4/72, which action was
8til1l pending in the district court., Judge MORTON there-
after dismissed the complaint referred to above, stating
;gat the same issues are involved im civil actlon number

. 6800,

With respect to the enclosed petition, civil action
nu:ber 6800, the tolloving chronological actions ‘have been :
taken:

On December 4, 1972, JAMES EARL RAY filed the
enclosed petition for“rit -of habeas corpus alleging viola-
tions of his Constitutional rights under the 5th, 6th, 8th
and 14th Amemgdments of the U, S, Constitution, He furthor
alleged irreconcilable conflicts of interest with his
attorney, PERCY FOREMAN; dishonesty, coersion and negotiations
with trial judge, ,

©On 3/30/73, Judge MORTON yuled that "factual
allegations taken as true are insufficient to Jjustéfy hqlding
that the petitioner’s plea was not voluntary, knowing, and
intelligeng; or to justify holding that petitioner was de-
. nied his Constitutional rights leading up to his plea.
- Accordingly, this petition is denied and dismissed.”™

On 4/25/73, JAMES EARL RAY -filed a notice of
appeal in the above action,

On 4/26/73 Judge MORTON ordered that "there is |
‘probable cause for appeal" and "petitioner is allowed to .
proceed in forma pauperis," '

: On 2/25/74, the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals
issued 'a decision stating that the "Judgaents of the ’
District Court is reversed™ and ;the case was thereafter .
renanded back to the U, S, 4District Court, Middle District
of Tennessee,

On 3/15/74, Judge MORTON ‘transferred this civil

action to U, S, District Court in Memphis, Tennessee stating,
"Most of the witnesses are from Shelby County.™

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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For additional information of the Bureau, JAMES
EARL RAY has several additional motions filed with the USDC,
MDT, Nashville, Tennessee, all of which involve his denial
of access to the mean prison population. These motions have
been merged into one civil action which is currently pending
in the District Court at Nashville,

UACB, no coverage has been afforded to ‘RAY'S

efforts -to gain access to the .general population of the
Tennessee State Penitentiary.

LEADS ;
MEMPHIS DIVISION
AT MEMPHIS, TENN,

‘Will advise the Bureau of developments in the new
trial which ‘will be scheduled shortly in Memphis, Tennessee.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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- ' i.“ ' ‘ : IN THE , .

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE F i L E D

DEC 4- 1972

ooooooo.ooooo.o’oo.-o‘-oooo-ooo-oo.o ’ s 2 D@‘EW'S,C'CIR
_ | - : : . B AL A4 b,

JAMES EARL RAY,
Petitioner,

v.

Noégad

vt
A

MR. J. H. ROSE, WARDEN,
Tennessee State Penitentiary
- Nashville, Tennessee,

'

Respondent

.00 00 00 00 90 00 o0 e 00 oo o ™ 0 0 0
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- ‘ PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

.

1. Comes the petitioner, JAMES EARL RAY, by and through his

3

attorneys, BERNARD FENSTERWALD, JR., ROBERT I. LIVINGSTON, and

JAMES H. LESAR, and petitions this court for a writ of habeas

corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 2254.
2. Petitioner is currently serving a sentence for 99 yeaxs
for First Degree Murder imposed by Judge Preston W. Battle on

March 10, 1969 in Division III of the Criminal Court cf Shelby

B
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Case To Memphis
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By GEORGE ENE

James Earl Ray's request
" for a new trial in the slaying

.- of 'Dr."Martin Lutber King Jr.
< was transferred to Memphis
_ federa) court today.

* . % think we got shafted,”
Memphis attorney Robert I
Livingsten  told  reporters
outside the courtroom of U.S.

. Dist. Court Judge L. Clure

. Morton,

Instead of having 2
scheduied pretrial conference
on Ray's habeas corpus case,

. Morton filed Ray’s miotien for
relief from solitary cozfine-

. ment with another case and
transferred his main case to
Memphis, .

A hearing has been set for

Tonday in Nasbville on Ray’s
“motion that he be allowed to
‘mix with the other ipmates
at State Prison here.

Transfer Reascas Given

-+ * Morton transferred Ray’s
rain  case to Memphis
beeause “most of the wit-
nesses are from  Skelby
County.”

+ <Before Ray entered his
guity plea, Morton said the
- confessed slayer of the civil .
rights Jeader was in-

¥+ carcerated in 2 Mempbis jail

conditions  which

.

mental capability.

The ouly thing that Morton
retained in Nashrille were
several different cases which
he combined into one which
concerred attempts by Ray to
get out of solitary con-
finement. ' ]

“If you get cut of sqi-
tary coofisement, you auto-
-~ matically get the xright to
- gef to the library, get.exer-

ciee, have 2 regular diet and

things of that type,” Berrard'

,Fensterwald, Ray’s
Washington attorney, said.

Ray contends in his maix

. case that his guilly plea was .

* not vojuntarily made, that he
stould be able to withdraw
it and have a trial.

, o “We've been in this case
- for about four years now,”
Fensterwald said. “And we
.figare the way things are

. going, it may be another few’
. yeats bafore we get to trial.”

Ray’s aitomey said they
were going. to the prison in

» +Nashville fo talk to Ray today

‘and . “tell him what we |

Y
P

< eourt).”

¥
«
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bumnped icto today (inrfegiera!

The 6th U.S, Circuit Court
Appeals iIn  Cincinnati,
citing two lotters written to
Ray by Percy Foreman of
Dallas, then his attorney,
remanded the main case to
Morton in Janvary for a
revicw of Ray's guity plea.
The letters revealed
arrangements tor Foreman to
reéeive $165.600 from royalties
on publications and movies
based on Ray's case aud his
1959 trial jn Memphis. The
letters also indicated that .

We w me ats 4m @ v EEE ~oemmMws

v mw memoae
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Ray’s share of the mopey . -

would be delivered only on |
nis plea of guilly with “20 .
embarrassing . circumstances
to take place in the court-
yoom.” .

Dr. King was fatally siruck  °
down by a rifle shot in
Memphis on. April 4, 198 1
Ray, who pleaded guilty to :
avoid . the death penally,
claimed bhe was unlawfully
coereed into makisg an ine
veluntary plea. -
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Case To Memphis

By GEORGE ENE

James Earl Ray’s request
for a new trial in the slaying
of Dt. Martin Lutber Ring JT.

© was transferred to Mempdis
federal court today.

“% think we got shafted,”
Memphis attorney Robert I
Livingston {old  reporters
outsice the courtroom of U.S.

. Dist. Court Judge L. Clure
Morton. -

Instead of baving 2
scheduled pretrial conference
on Ray’s habeas corpus case,
Morton filed Ray’s motion for
reltef from solitary confire-

. ment with another case and
trarsferred his main case to
Memphis, R )

A hearing bas been set for
‘Monday in Nashville on Ray’s
motion that he ba allowed o
mix with the other igmates
at State Prison here. .

Transfer Reasons Given
* Mortou transferred Ray's
main case to Mempbhis
because “most of the wit-
nesses are from  Sheiby
County.”

Before Ray entered his
guilty plea, Morton said the
confessed slayer of the civil
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. Ray’s New.Trial

bumped into today (ia federal
» court).” '
The 6th U.S. Circuit Court
Appeals in  Cincinnati,
citing two lketters written to
Ray by Percy Foreman of
Dallas, then his atterney,
remanded the main case to
Morton in January for a
review of Ray's guity plea.

The letters  revealed
arrangemeats for Foreman to
receive $165.000 from royaitiss
on pudlications ard movies
based on Ray's case aad his
1953 trial in Memphis. The
letters  also indicated that
Ray’s share of the morey
would be delivered only on
his plea of guilly with "2
‘embarrassing  circumstances
to take place in the courts
room.”

Dr. King was fatally sfruck
down by a rifle shot in
Memphis on- April 4, 152
Ray, who pleaded guiliy to
avoid ,the death penalty,
claimed he was urnlawfully
coerced into maling 20 in-
voluntary plea.
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~ rights leader was in-
ve carcerated in 2 Mempbis jail | ) .
under conditions which
) Dpossibly deprived him of his . T
« mental capability. . :
- The only thing that Morton

retzived ia Nashville were o .
R sx several different cases which - -
5 he combined into one which

concesred attempts by Ray to
, Bt oout of solitary coge
me“ment.
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' things of that type,” Bersard™ . o
.Fensterwald, Ray’s LT
~ Washington attorney, satd. T R
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2/22/74
CRIMINAL DIVISION

_ JAMES EARL RAY ' 4
MURKIN |

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM
2/8/74 JACKSONVILLE

XX H :SQ,L,l:ans-
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‘FD-365 (Rev. 4»20»’3)

Tra

Via

T~ MARTIN 'LUTHER KING, JR. DOWDA inteyrviewed and provided

w ' x
-t . '
-
"

' . FBlI

Date:
2-8-74%

nsmit‘igxe following in (Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL AT
e o i e e o v e S . o o o o o e o e e e |
To: ,  Director, FBI ATTENTION:
From: SAC, JACKSONVILLE 3 CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
' (44%-1543) (C) GENERAL INVEST. DIV.
Subject: . 3 INTELLIGENCE DIVISION
UNSUBS;
GARY G. GIESECKE - VICTIM

CR
Re Bureau airtel dated 1-22- 74.

E;ECR mEL CJDIH ) CRA-64

01 PA PE (OPF [DE
{3 EID () Bomb Threats [— Extremist Matters B
' [ White Hate [ Black

Summary of Complaint:

GARY G. GIESECKE interviewed and provided
information made available to him by one LEWIE R. DOWDA
concerning alleged conspiracy re the assassination of

information regarding his associatzom with JAMES EARL
RAY and alleged conspiracy of six individuals involved
in murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

ACTION "UACB:
¥X3-No-further action being taken and
X1 LHM enclosed [ Copy furnished to USA ___ yACKSONVILLE
9 3 FD-376 (enclosure to LHM)
1 ﬁureﬁg ] LHM being submitted ‘
= femphis | Report being submitted
1 '_Jacksmv’tﬂ'%l'ehmmary investigation instituted

_‘3{\1 itfr 7 Limited investigation instituted

7 -
© O e R s s

Approved: Sent. M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Re};b:. Please Refer to ) ‘
Fite No. , Jacksonville, Florida .
CJK 4R~15%3 February 8, 197%

1

UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; X
GARY 6. GIESECKE - VICTIH

H
Bl
'
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«

1 - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dgte of kOﬂ“ﬁP'm—n—u—maA—a‘—-—-

GARY G. GIESECKE, Immate, Lake Butler
Reception Center, Lake Butier, Florids, was interviewed
and provided the following information:

GIESECKE stated he was associated with
another inmate by the name of LOUIS R. DOWDA, whom
GIESECKE described as a white male, in his early 30's,
o e)Teged conspivacy which plonnes and perperrared
an e a
the assissin_atioa of MARTIN EUTHER KING, JR., in 1968,
GIESECKE stated that DOWDA was knowledgesble of this
conspiracy and that it involved 6 white prominent
businessmen and the alleged eonapirag{twas headed by
an individual (first nsse unknown) COLLIER, who allegedly
is the general er of General Motors Corporation
ge:vlng the State of Georgia and who resides in Atlanta,
Georgia.

GIESECKE stated that DOWDA was an tance
of JAMES EARL RAY and had served time in the Missouri

State Prison with RAY. mmingmtlée knowledge possessed
by DOWDA of this conspiracy, GIES said that DOWDA

would be receptive to interview with the FBI as ha had
been interviewed by FBL Agents in Atlanta, Georgia,
concerning the assassaination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
GIESECKE stated that DOWDA relayed this information to
him sometime in September ox October, 1973, while both
were incarcerated at the Lake Butlexr facility in

Lake Butler, Florida.

GIESECKE could provide no furthexr information.

The 'folloadx backgroumd snd descriptive data
‘was obtained through observation and mumg’n

‘Neme GARY GLYNN GIESECKE

Date of Birth March 27, 1950

Place of Birth Glen Rose, Texas

Halohe T

Hair Black

Eyes Brown

Inferviewed o‘\,__*,tﬁgﬁ#wq!— S 1173 J
‘Lake Butler; Florida " "~OK44=1549—
O S A JOHNTHOMAS MARTIN —iCag S 21t 7%

This document contains neither recommendotions nor ‘conclysions 6f the FBI, It is the property o1 the F8l ond is looned 1o your ogenty;
it ond its contents gre Aol 1o be distriburted outside your ogency.

2
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£D:302 (REV, 11:27-70) ‘ .
P f ‘ 't

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Pebruary 6, 1974

Date of transcription,, .

LEWIE R. DOWDA was interviewed at the Male
Unit, Florida Correctional Institution (PCI). 7The
identity of SA ROBERT H. ANDERSON, JR. as a Special
Agent in the Federal Bureau of Investigation was made
known to DOWDA and SA ANDERSON's credentials were
shown to him., DOWDA was advised of the nature of
the inquiry.

DOWDA did not furnish a signed statement,
however, furnished the following voluntary information:

DOWDA advised he was currently serving two
consecutive five-year sentences for Possession of
Central Wervous System Stimulant and Uttering Worthless
Check. He was dentenced Januarxy 19, 1973.

DOWDA stated from approximately January,
1964 until sometime in 1967, he was incarxcerated at
Jefferson City, Missouri, During that time, JAMES EARL
RAY, who has previously been convicted for the turder
of Doctoxr MARTIN LUTHER KING, was also serving time at

‘the same institution. DOWDA stated his own position at

the prison was Chief Cook, while RAY was in the charge
of the prison bakeries (Bread Roon).

: DOWDA advised shortly after RAY was arrested
by the Pederal Bureau of Investigation and charged
with the murder of Docter XING, DOWDA was interviewad
by Special Agents in the Federal Bureau of Investigation
for any information he might have concerning the

‘'whereabouts of RAY and RAY'’s involvement in the murder.

DOWDA stated he was interviewed during that period at
least three times by the FBI concerning RAY. DOWDA
stated he furnished all information to Special Agents
of the FBI he had concerning RAY.

DOWDA stated that since RAY's conviction for
the murder of Doctor KING, there had besn numerous newspaper

- and magazine articles concerning the matter, and he

Interviewed on

by

1/31/74 ot Lowell, Plorida JK 44-1549

File #

SA ROBERT H. ANDERSON, JR. /sjt 2/1/74

Daote dictated

This documenl confains neither recommendations nor contlusions of the FBI, 1t is the property of the F81 9nd is looned 1o yowr ogericy;
it lond ils confents ofe nol 1o be Jistributed owiside yoyr ogency,
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understood at the present time that RAY was appealing
'his conviction. On several occasions when such '
information appeared in either newspapers or magazines,
he had on occasion discussed the matter with inmates

at various prisons where he had been incarxcerated.

‘He stated he may have on several occasions stated to
several former fellow inmates that since RAY's conviction,
he has had an opportunity to think over the matter and
he is now of the opinion that possibly more than one
individual, other than RAY, was involved in the ‘murder
of Doctoxr MARTIN LUTHER KING. DOWDA stated, however,

the reason for this change of mind was not based upon

his specific knowledge that any other certain individuals
were involved with RAY, forming a conspiracy to murder
Doctor KING, but rather on a series of incidents which
‘happened concerning DOWDA which made him feel that
perhaps more than one person, other than RAY, might

have been involved.

*_ DOWDA stated one specific incident involved
a former employer of DOWDA, one E. R. COLLINS, who died
of a heart attack approximately two years ago. COLLINS,
as General Supervisor of DOWDA, owned the Georgia
concessions for the Bonanza Sirloin Pit, and DOWDA was
employed as Assistant Manager at one of the restaurants
located at Marietta, Georgia. VWhile DOWDA was employed
in that capacity, he was arrested on the charge of
Larceny and jailed. An agency owned and operated by
COLLINS known as Kick or Kich, Incorporated, not only
provided a bail bondsman and assisted DOWDA in making
bond, but the agency also made restitution on the total
amount of money involved in the larceny charge against
DOWDA, which was approximately $1400. 2As a result,
DOWDA, finally instead of being sentenced to two years,
as he expected, received five years probation and did
no time on the charge. DOWDA stated when he contacted
both COLLINS and the Manager of the Bonanza Sirloin Pit
at Marietta, Georgia, owned by COLLINS but managed by
LLOYD JERNIGAN, both individuals advised him not to
worry about re-payment. DOWDA stated as a result he
never re-paid any of the money paid by COLLINS' organization
or the money put up for the bail bondsman concerning the
charge outstanding against DOWDA.

=y S s - - R
e == =
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DOWDA stated that although he returned to work
‘at the Bonanza Sirloin Pit after he was released from

jail, he only remained for approximately one month and
then quit the job and still no one ever pressed him for
the money he owed COLLINS' agency.

DOWDA stated another thing that aroused his
suspicions concerning COLLINS was the fact he received
information that ‘supposedly COLLINS was involved in
some shady deals, however, DOWDA was not able to furnish
any specific information concerning any of them,

DOWDA stated:-that at the time his bond was paid
by the Kick or Kich, Incorporated, some representative
of ‘the agency talked to him about RAY and asked him
about his relationship and knowledge of RAY's activities.

DOWDA stated that because of the incident :
described above, he deemed the ‘impression that possibly
COLLINS or other individuals known to COLLINS, were of
‘the opinion that DOWDA might have additional information
concerning the killing of Doctar KING, and they desired
t0 make restitution for him and pay his bailbondsman,
in hope that DOWDA would not furnish any further ‘
incriminating information concerning Doctor KING's murder,
DOWDA stated, however, ha had no such information and
the basis for his opinion that there might have been
involved in Doctor KING's murder was as stated above.
DOWDA statedhhe was never advised by anyone at any
time to keep his mouth shut concerming RAY or RAY's
acivities.

DOWDA stated he was unable to furnish any

~additional names or any other information concerning
Doctor KING's murder oxr RAY's involvement in it other
than he has previously furnished to the FBI when
interviewed shortly after Doctor KING's murder. DOWDA
stated he currently had pending in United ‘States District
Court, Middle District of Florida, Orlando, Florida,

a civil rights complaint against the authorities of the
Volusia County Jail at DeLand, Florida, concerning a
vidlation of his civil rights pertaining to the opening
of his mail by the Volusia County jail authorities.
DOWDA stated he initiated this complaint in November or
December, 1972, and it is currently pending before
Federal Judge JOHN A. REED, JR. 4
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The following physical description of

obtained through observation and intexview:

Name LEWIE R, DQWDA
Alias Lewis R. Dowda’
Sex i Male ,
Race White

Date of Birth  August 11, 1936
Place of Birth lLecanto, Florida

Height s5'9"

Weight 146 pounds
Hair® light brown
Eyes blue
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This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the ¥3I, It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Warden Ordere
To Respond to

{James Earl Ray

NASHVILLE, Feb. 16 (UPI)

A “federal judgé has ‘given
WaxﬂentJames Rose ;of the
{'ren.nessee State Prison 20
days to respond to James Earl
Ray’s’ charges that he has
been denied access fo the
prison’s law library.’

Y. S. District Court,Judge
L. Clure Morton issired the or-
der in a suit filed by the con-
victed assassin of Dr, Martin
Luther King Jr.

‘In ,another, case, seeking
Ray’s rélease from solitary
confinement, Assistant State
Attorney General Henry Haile
satd  his office hopes to file a
writ within the next two
awecks requesting 3 ‘US, Su
Qremgg,co;::ﬁ bearingey v
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{War dert0 z:%d ered ]
|To Resporid to |
James Earl Ray

E NASHVILLE, Feb. 16 (UPD)
A federal* judge has giver
Warden James Rose of the
jennessee  State “Prison 20
days to respond fo James Earl
s charges that he has
been denied access to ithe
prison’s law library. ‘o,
. U. S. Distriet Court Judge {
L. Clure. Morton issued the or-
der in 2 suit filed by the con
wicted assassin-of Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. | L
; In another case, secking
¥y's release from ‘solitary
confinement, Assistant State
ttorney General Henry ‘Haile
Said his office hopes to file a
writ within the next two
veeks requesting a_U.S. 'Si

preme Court hearingX | |
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2/12/74
‘CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

SEE ATTACHED

MY 1/714/74

o XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an -LHM
2/7/74 NEW ORLEANS ‘

/
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2/1/74

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157~10673)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an
LHM reflecting an interview with HERMAN CLAY,

On 1/30/74, CLAY telephonically advised USA,
EDLA, GERALD J. GALLINGHOUSE about the enclosed incident.

UACB no further investigation being conducted
concerning the results of this interview at this time.

g)- Bureau (Enc. - 5)
- New Orleans
‘RVD:dmb (4)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
New Orleans, Louisiana

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

February 7, 1974

MURKIN

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.
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FD-302 (REV, 11:27.70) £ P
oy @ . L @~
? T 1

L FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION™ . *..&' ' -

1 ' Date of tronscription ' 2/7/7&

HERMAN ERNEST CLAY, JR. was contacted at his
residence at 711 Clay, Kemner, Louisiana, and was advised of
the identity of the interviewing Agent and the nature of :
the inquiry. CLAY furnished the following information:

‘He is a patrolman with the Kemner Police Department
where he has been employed for approximately 7 years.
On April 2, 1968, CLAY was workKing the “late watch at the
IMoisant Airport, Kenner, Louisiana. There were only a small
number of individuals in the airport and at approximately
nidnight a white male walked over to CLAY, who was in his
police uniform at that time, and said hello. The man asked
~  CLAY how he was doing and CLAY said fine. At that time the
white male began talking to CLAY and told CLAY words to the
effect, "I don't hate colored people, but I have a job to do'". :
CLAY asked the man to tell him all about it and the man '
replied that he had met some people at atiotel in New Orleans
and he was going to do a job which CLAY could read about in
the newspaper. The man told CLAY that he would be surprised
to know the identities of the individuals involved in the
unknown job and that they were from St. Bernard Parish,
Plaquemine, and New Orleans. CLAY asked the man for more
details, however, the man told CLAY that he could not tell
him anymore about it but that he would read about it in the
newspaper. CLAY did not think much about the incident until
he read about the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING. At
that point he believed that the man at the airport who gave
- his name as ELRAY (Last Name Unknown) possibly could have been
the murderer. CLAY advised,he checked with Delta Airlines
Ticket Counter and was told by some umrecalled individual
that someone else from a police agency had already checked
on ,f,li%hts out of New Orleans for April 2. CLAY advised
he could not locate any passenger of April 2 with the same
namelz;sdthe individual had given him and which he no longer
recalled.

CLAY described the individual as:a:white male,
approximately 5 feet 6 inches, 140-145 pounds, wearing a
sports coat, slacks, and a houndstooth hat. .

LD

-

Wterviewed on 2/5/74 «Kemner, Touisiana __ re# NO_157=-10673
AN

A

by—_SA_RICHARD_V._ DEAN:dmh Oote dicated—__2/2/74

7

2

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB8I. & Is the property of the F81 and is Jooned 10 yove ogencs;
® 0ad s contenls ore .not 10 be dislribyted oviside yovr ogeacy, . N
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No 157-10673 \
RVD:dmb . by

Approximately one week ago, CLAY saw an article
in the newspaper concerning JAMES EARL RAY and RAY's petition
for a new trial. CLAY saw a photograph of RAY in the °
newspaper and immediately recognized him as the individual
who had approached him at the airport on April 2, 1968.:
CLAY.-advised that prior to seeing the picture he had never
identified the man at the airport as being JAMES EARL RAYY

and had never seen any photographs of RAY. fN j \\

CLAY advised that he had never reported the ,
incident to anyone and had only mentioned it to a few ‘
relatives. At the time he talked to the man at the airport
he was new on the police force and after reading that ‘
JAMES EARL RAY was arrested and later convicted for the
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING ‘he felt that the incident
was unimportant. . ’

CLAY recalls that at the time of the conversation
with the man at the airport, he didmt observe the man
board any airplane and has no positive information that the
man took a flight-out of New Orleans. CLAY could furnished
no other information regarding the incident.

The following description was obtained from CLAY:

Name: HERMAN ERNEST CLAY, JR.
Race: . Negro
Sefi:**w' LAkt e e, Male st Torlvgvm, et te -
ﬁate of birth: July 21, 1931
Place of birth: New Orleans, Louisiana
Employment: Patrolman for Kenner Police
Department, 7 years, badge
number 53
Telephone number: 729-5119
A i Address: 711 Clay
- N Kenner, Louksiana
\\
3%
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o HE acknowledged . Bay
‘hasbeeles€]ld ﬁ%
1972, In various forms of
“adminfstrative”  segrega.
J,tion,” confinement in‘a spe-
cial maximum ' security
bullding geparate from the
general prison population,
chiefly because he has 2 his-
ntory of escape attempts. '
. ‘Ray’s attorney- contend
the convieted killex’s forra
of captivity Is unpreceden-
[ted and want him returped
L0 -the general  population,
Rose counters that it is not
| unusual for inmates to de
‘held .iin 'segregation” fora
Lyear or more and that Ray
gets the same consideration
\as other prisoners fin-a
;monthly classification - re-
view progess. vt Lo
. Meanwhile, Ray continues to
ive. alone in his dingy blue;

white cell. There are
about 170 otheér jnmates in

-He also refuses to e i1
n'tetfirete YAV R saygl
‘because - there’s  ‘nothing
there and.it’s so small X;edn
get  Just as .much -exercisa
walking in xiy own .¢éll” A
‘larger exexcise ' yard . also
avallable to most segregation
Jnmates s off-limits . fo -Ray
and the others reputed escape
risks, -according ‘to Rose, bex
cause it ‘I8 “less secures

the bullding similarly segted-

gated from the Yest of ;thé;
.}s‘hoaman general’ population:
- 3

They . ere - il
‘Teasons.. says. Rose, some bet

, incla
alike, Ross assert Po:go,,}
- ‘But at least ‘& portion o
Ray’s isolation .is “selfim-
posed” says Roge. He has
‘turned down'a Janitorjal job
outside his cell during“the,
day, Rose said, and refuses:
to take advantage of & A5
minute exercise privilége §
‘regularly ‘used by the pris-:
.on’s 'designated “eicape
risks” in a ‘gmalk copcrete:
yard adjacént to the admin..
§strative ‘segregation build”
ng. -, A
" ‘Ray acknowledges this but:
3ays the job, confined to the
segregation unit, is a #farce, .

ding Ray, aré treat

Just aﬂw%' ,ng,keepigg e i

. ‘Ray won't specify the “pol-
ticlany” who he says Instructed

rison oificlals to.Isolate him.
But. he ¢lalms their purpose s
to “*keep ‘e’ 'down” ' so that

e state of Fennesses does
ot get’ any bad publicity’=

ich as a-full dress airing of]
fhe King assassination and the
eiccmstances surrounding it
. Ray, in keeping with ‘pre-
vious practice, ‘woyld not:
diseuss defails of the King:
shooting in 2 2hour joter
view with this' reporter. The
interview, attended by one
of ‘Ray’s ) attorneys, ‘James]
Lesar. of - Washington, was
limifed -to a" discussion) of4
Ray’s prison conditions, ; .
, Ag litigation-of .his" case
continues in the courts, Ray.
idles away the long. penitep:
jary day$ in the seclusion
£ his cell. He hasrepeatedly
sked £0.be returned to the
eneral prison - population,
contending . he poses no se:
urity threat. - .
' Ray’s cell :is deeply. re~
cessed In conerete and heavy
eel, part of a-tier of-cells
perched three -floors,above]
und level ~and encoma:

Sirothers, 3 exry, by plating it
on the conctete floor ard
%unkering over jt. He also

(which he says he rarely
watches), a' radio, & dozen
Jaw books and a.Bible sent
to him unsolicited by-a

‘On a shelf above the sink
il tofnfiode: hair
brush, plastic shampos bot-
tle, toothpaste ‘and footh.
“brush. There are no pictures
or-other decorations on the
wall..A single 60watt bulb
lightsthocell: -

The air is stuffy. A low
{hrobbing din of machines
in the building drowns ¢on-
versation among inmates at-
ézll?ptmg to talk from cell to

*Ray's .daily. ‘regimiéen’ be-
gins with breakfast at about
6:30 axe. The food is oftén
cold ' scrambled eggs and
bread served on a plastic
Plite and showed -through x
slot in the base of his bive
Jatticed steel door™ -,

. ‘Then come 15 waking
hours of ennul apd fnactiv
litye=finerrfipted o
unch at .1} axn. ‘(meatloaf,
¢w or pork, beans, bread, a:
up of milk' and “pudding)
nd supper at about 5 p.m.
(mxore .of the same). The'
00d, brought :In' vats from
the main prisos mess hall, is
Bland and .frequently cold,
Ray says. ‘There are few con-
diments or spices: 1 ;-

Fresh fruit is uncoremon,
Ray said, and he is not. able
to -purchase even ; canned
fruit at the prison commis
sary°hecause administrative
segregation inmates are bary
fred from having any kind of
fin _cans “(for “fashioning|
&home‘m'ade weapons) in their
cells.” . . 0 e 0 ©

Ray says he s allowed to
take a' five-minute -shower
three or four times'a week,

‘and ke shjves abou a

as a fan, a television setf

[ Menpirtrpact cher et
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§ week _lsipe 2 razos-wih
éloqke‘d-in blade passed from
Prisoner to prisoner on his
tier by the guards.

“If you're the last one to
{ et the razor that morning,”
i he said, “I can tell you,you
;don’t get the world’s best
shave.”

Ray estimiates’he spends
$6 to $7 a month, “mostly on
newspapers and (postage)
stamps> He receives and
frea&s the Nashville Tennes
iSean newspaper every morn-
ing and is 4 frequent letter
writer. )

Since he has no prison
job, he earns no money, but
he says his brother, Jerry,
who Jives in saburban Chiy
cago, sends him “a little bit
feach month.” The money is
jeoqy fo  specially
ixinted prison ¢h

{horgimep-w guards fo ¢
‘mmissary pmtmsé!g%r

‘Ray may not leave hig ecell
{0 go to the commissary,
prison library or c¢hapel. He
{ feaves the cell only to take a
'showeér and to se¢e occasional
vigitors.

Ray has lived ‘in this man-
neér sinee  August, 1972)
when ‘he was transferred!
irom the now~closed Brushy]
 Mountain satellite prison in*

eastern Tennesse, He live
1in the generdl prison popu-
lation there much of ‘the
time, but ‘it was also there
jthat he was ‘caught in two
'¢scape attenpts.

Hence, he is now In segre-
gation, says warden ‘Rose,
He discounted earlier asser-
{tions of prison officials that

¥

LsoleSeR—R0

-from black militant prison-

iers. *I've seen .no evidence
of hostility toward him.

hel'e,”;he_ saida . c e

Rose also _ discounted

IRays claim of declining

i health. “He just had & _com-
‘plete physical exam within

‘the last mionth,” he said, “X

‘ rays, hlood tests, the whole

SWorkup . . . ‘The doctor

; found = slight sprain jin his

| back ., . But otherwise he

:was in £00d general health

. He -acknowledged that

1 Ray’s extreme pallor results

Sfrom his prolonged stay .in

jsegregation, “but -a .Jot of

ithat issby his own ¢hoice.”

+ ‘Ray’is™“}ust frying tvo gen-
érate enough public support
0 force us to put him in the
gexéeral population,” Rose

days that he continues
live in his ¢¢ll, Ray says h
almost  exclusive
about his case and “how I
got maneuvered into it.”
“ItZyou don't have ‘any«
rthing to do, you think about;
Your cas an awful 1ot he}

“In the old days, they
ifprison authorities) wsed to
come in and knock .you
ayound some if they didn't
like you,” he mused, “and
tyowd be sore for three or
four days, but then youd
come out in the sunshine
1and get some fresh air.
“Nowadays,” he said ‘with
a-tight, cold smile, “with
itheir new “humane’ way of
doing it, they just lock you

§ TS "slow hours \313

prott;ét “him '

ad to

£

jup in solitary and Iet you sit
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(Copies to (‘es Checked)

Routing Slip %
0-7 (Rever2-12-71) )
TO: SAC: ‘
3] Albanyy {71 Houston (7 Oklahoma City  TO LEGAT:
1 Albugquerque Indianapolis % Omaha Beirut
) Alexandria Jackson =) Philadelphia —1 Bem
) Anchorage [ Jacksonville (7] Phoenix Bonn |
{1 Atlenta ] Kansas City ] Pittsburgh Buenos Aires
) Baltimore -1 Knoxville 1) Portland ] Caracas
(T} Birmingham [T .Las Vegas {71 Richmond {C] Copephagen
] Boston (] Little Rock Sacramento -] Hong Kong
{1 Buffalo (.3 Los Angeles St. Louis 1LaPaz
) Butte ] Louisville [ Salt Lake City [} London
{1 Charlotte {T] Memphis —)-San Antonio ) Madrid
[ Chicago 3 Miami San Diego . 3 Managua
=] Cincinnati Milwaukee San Francisco ° Mexico City
) Cleveland, ™ () Minnespolis é San Juan Ottawa
€] Columbia,” [T} Mobile Savannah Paris
Dallas ] Newark {3 Seattle Rowe
[..] Denver {Z.] New Haven (=) Springfield ] Tel Aviv
Detroit 3 New Orleans ) Texpa . ‘Tokyo
{Z1 El Paso New York City [T} Washington Field
[} Honolylu Norfolk {C) Quantico 3

Dare .. 3/5/73

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.- VICTIM

CIVIL RIGHTS

. Retention or appropriate
[} For information {77} optional action ) Surep, by.
) The enclosed is for your information. If used in a futyre report, {7} conceal all
sources, () paraphrase contents.

{7 Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated }

»

Remoks:  Enclosed are two copies of the
letterhead memorandum-dated 3/1/73,

Bufile
Urfile

(2)
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3/1/73
AIRTEL
TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*¥)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CR

ReBuairtel to Memphis 2/23/73.

) Enclosed for the Bureau are 5 copies of LHM
dated 3/1/73 captioned "JAMES EARL RAY; DR, MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR, — VICTIM; CR ~ CONSPIRACY."

@Bureau (Encs. 5)
1-Memphis
JCH:wp
3)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT 9F JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee
T by, Fleose Fefer & March 1, 1973

-
4

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee,
Memphis, Tennessce, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted
all remedies in the Tennessee State Courts and has now filed
suit in the United States District Court for the Middle
District of Tennessee at Nashville, Tennessee, in an effort
to win a new trial.

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James
Earl Ray has exhausted all remedies in the Federal Court
system, the State of Tennessee must be preparcd to go to
trial in this case if so ordered.

. Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, but he
must request that they retain all evidence in their possession
concerning James Earl Ray. Mr. Mason further stated that it
will be necessary for him to retain all evidence now in his
possession. Mr. Mason said that when this case is finally
concluded, he will return to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police
all evidence which they have furnished him and which they may
desire to have returned to then.

.
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Airtel

| \ - 2/23/718
To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) @ Mr. McDonough ;
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) |
MURKIN
CR

Reurairtel and LHM 2/21/78.

‘ The comments of Mr. Mason, as set forth in reLHM
are in reference to the evidence the State of Tennessee is holding
‘but not to that being held by RCMP on behalf of Tennessee State )
authorities. If not already done, cover this aspect with Mr. Mason and
submit amended LHM covering both aspects.

EJM/mkc (4)
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2/21/73
AIRTEL AIR MAIL
70! ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (C)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
"~ CR

Re Bureau airtel 2/16/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an LHM
for dissemination to the RCMP through the legat, Ottawa,

©@)- pureau (Encs. 5)
1 - Memphis

JCH:cjs
(3)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

K
-

In Reply, Please Refer to Menphis, Tomnessee
File No. ‘ Felxruary 33, 1973

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. « VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On Felruary 20, 1973, W, J. Clyde Mason, Assistant
Diatrict Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee,
Monphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed
suit in the U, §, District Court for the Middle District of
Tennossec at Mashville in an effort to win & new trial.

: Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James
Barl Ray has been heard and denied by the U, S, Supreme Court,
it will be necessary for him to retain all evidence in this
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted.

M. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence
in which they lmve an interest as soon as it can be safely
deternined that Ray will not he granted & new trial in this
cane,
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Alrtel
. | a \ 2/18/173
To:  SAC, Memphis (44-1987) @. Mr. McDonough
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) ‘
MURKIN |
CR

Enclosed are two copies each of a communication
from Legat, Ottawa, and its enclosures,

If your file does not indicate any other disposition
of the materials referred to in the attached, contact appespriate
Tennessee State Authoritiem to ascertain what response they
desire to make to RCMP. Suggest that they may want to communicate
with Inspector W. J. Halloran, RCMP, directly. Advise the
Bureau of their determination in this matter by LEM and include
therein information to the effect that state authorities advised that
they would communicate directly with Inspector Halloran, if this -

' 18 in fact the action to be taken by Tennessee State Authorities.

Furnish LHM to the Bureau promptly so that Legat, Ottawa, can
advise RCMP. Handle and suLLHM within five days.

Enco "‘2 | l .

EJM/mkc (4)
NOTE:

Departmental Attorney R. A. Murphy, advises that the
Federal Government has no interest in this evidence.
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woeg M Lo
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Date: 2-12-73 - . S
‘To:  Director, FBI 1 o (Bufile = 44_08861 ) /7
Attention o f:
From: Legal Attache, Ottawa A« 44-4 ) . . ;’ ‘
. Title 7 Character ( .
! N ' - - ox
MURKIN f ' « | Reterence .
Encloged are the following communications received from the RCMP: Original and
féur copies of RCMP letter dated 2-8-73, together with three
‘copies of the enclcsure thereto.
Remarks:
B \
Note RCMP reguest and advise.
5 5
B Pt g
stsemincnon I (' T T ' '
E:] May be made as recexved . : Co

_ May be made ¢s indicated by stamp on enclosure o ;
oot L) May not be made without, furthet clearance with RCMP "oz >y T, Lt P

N

' Following offices would be interested in receiving copies of enélésuxes:

F Menphis (44-1987)
_~a Do not write {n space below
i+ ¢ . Status with this office: | . I TS
; ::1 RUC -
. ] Pending SN
: 3 - Bureau (1 ce . - Meﬁphis) - S T
/ (Enc. 7) . S
WI:jhe v
(3) . "
- - - R ot et e r:-vm»s»
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‘ . ¥ PRIERE D'ADRES$ER LES
. PLEASE ACORESS . 3 4
4‘ , < CORRESPONDENCE TO1 } LETTRES QOMME $4IT:

LE COMMISSAIRE
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA
OTTAWA, CANADA
K1A OR2

* THE COMMISSIONER , }

“ROYAL CANA TAN MOUNTED POLICE ¥

: OTTAWA, CANADA Coe
KIA OR2

o YOUR NO. k.,
‘ HEADQUARTERS VOTRE No

o © DIRECTION GENERALE OUR NO '—
norrern  68HQ=T91-Q-60 ;

PFebruary 8, 1973.

Mr, Moss Lee Innes : 't

¢/ United States Bmbassy, i

- OTTAWA, Ontario. Coa s
o Re: Martin Imther KING

&

On 23 QCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the 4

attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in '
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into :

.+ evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY, v

It was requested that the exhibits be
returned after their purpose was sexrved, and our office

in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this
reason,

g : Additionally, our Toronto office has been
holding exhibits since 1968, These exhibits are as listed
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason,
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee,

S oo~ n T g
e ——— 405 e

o - e
L

. - The latest communication we have from Mr., Mason
, . is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will
P find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, -
' and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in N
Montreal which your office took possession of,
‘ L It wonld be appreciated if the Bureau could
nake enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee
to determine:

(a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them '
z . through the F.B,I, are available for f
return, and

(b) whether the exhibits being held by our
Toronto office can now be disposed of,

W.J. Halloran, Insp., :
Officer in Charge, ﬁ
Attach, General Investigation Branch, x
CeCo COts "C" and "O" DIVISIONS ’ '

N N

68C~790-19; 68-0-790~205 5

H

v, i [ ! t
. ! 1 . R . '
N , : S T 1 ; '
. | | . N s f . N
4 .. S i f
£ '* ‘ [ S O T R N \
* AR e 1 . < L Yae, ! t, boorg
"’q, i ,4.'3,-‘&‘ +id, [ P R TR 2:‘$ R A IR e S I . B Y b
. . ("‘ L ooy . IR ST N | ) RSy
. AV St

i, - 540
e - *
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68HQ -791-Q-60 (Vol.6)

W -

A e
April 2%, 1970,
Mr, J. Clyde Mason,
Assistant Attorney General,
Shelby County Office Building,
157 Poplar Avenue,

t
l
Memphis, Tenn, 38103,
U.S,A, ' :

Dear Sir: ‘ i

While assisting in the investigation of
the murder of Martin Luther King, this Force came into
possession of the following exhibits:-

On June 3, 1968, from Mrs. Loo, at 962
Dundas Street, Vlest Toronto:-

1) One blue vinyl flight bag, dark blue
in colour

2) COne metal strong box, grey in colowr

3) Six rolls of "Super 8% Kodachrome II Colour
Hovie film cartridges

L) One jar of Stein's Cold Cream, 8 oz. size,
5) One bottle of Lepage's Mucilage

6) Ten HBand-Aids

7) Tuo identical keys for strong box

8) OCne street Map for City of Montreal, Que,

9) gne nap of Canada and the Northern United
tates

10) One Mights combination strcet map and directory

for the City of Toronto

...2
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.nree brown paper bags. One containing the
nawe "Mac's Milk",

12) One Polaroid Self-Timer #192

13) One Cardboard Folder (Advertisement for
Seal-Rite Plastics). !

One June 5, 1968, from Mabel M. Agnéw at the
Arcade Photo Studio, 137 Yonge Street, Toronto:- |

1

14) One photo-negative of a Passport type |
Photograph purporting to be that of one,
Paul Bridgeman, . A §~~
15) One copy of the 8ill of Sale dated 11 APR 68,
covering the sale of the photographs produced
from the above negative. ’

Provided the items are not now required as
exhibits in the Ray case, we propose returning the photograph
and Bill of Sale to Arcade Photo Studio and destroying
the remainder of the exhibits, they having no commercial value,
Prior to doing so, however, I would appreciate confirmation
that they are no longer required by your office.

Your early consideration of this matter would
be appreciated,

Yours/truly,

v
R.E. Muir, S/Insp.,

Assistant Officer in Charge,
Criminal Investigation Branch.
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LLOYD A, RHODES
€xy “YE ASSISTANTY
[ 4
ﬁ__ +
-
WILLIAM D, HAYNES
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANY

“In————

JOHN L, CARLISLE
€. L. HUTCHINSON, JR,
CLYDE R, VENSON
CARROLL G, MANNON
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS

——

NON SUPPORTY DIVISION
EARL E, FITZPATRICK
ASSISTANY ATYORNEY GENERAL,
H.J. BEACH
INVESTIGATOR

PHONE $34-9250

=

PHIL M. CANALE, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCULT OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY
oy
SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
137 POPLAR AVENUE

MEMPHIS, TENN, 38103

I ——.

PHONE 901-334-9251

July 7, 1972

& 1 “ASSISTANTS
EWELL C. RICHARDSON
JEWETY H, MILLER

J. CLYDE MASON
LEONARD T, LAFFERTY
ARYHUR Y. BENNETT
DON D. STROTHER

DON A, DINO

JOSEPH L. PATTERSON
EUGENE C. GAERIG
HARVEY HERRIN

JOHN W, PIEROTTS
JAMES G. HALL

-JAMES H,ALLEN
THOMAS F, GRAVES

T. £. CRAWFORD
RAYMOND S, CLIFT
DON F, YOUNG
LELAND M, MCNABB
WAYNE EMMONS

MICHAEL W, HUGHES
ALAN E, GLENN

*
t

A. T. McHaffie, Superintendent

' Assistant Officer in Charge
Criminal Investigation Branch
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Ottawa 7, Canada

RE: Your No. 68HQ-791-Q-60 (V 6)

Dear Superintendent McHaffie:

In reference to your letters of June 28, and April 28,
1972, this is to advise that while the Supreme Court of the
State of Tennessee has affirmed the conviction and guilty
plea of James Earl Ray, it is our understanding from the
defense attorneys ‘that they intend now to file further pro-
ceedings in the Federal Court system., We should know sone-
thing on this within the next six (6) months.

We should like to prevail on your good offices and
continued cooperation in this matter to preserve the evidence
in this matter until it is finally terminated.

Thank you again for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Q. Chycle ‘Masom (sd)

J. CLYDE MASON
ASSISTANT DISTRICT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JCM/sd .
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

SEE ATTACHED °

/
e
£

1
NOTE:

1/14/74

e

ATTACHED IS ONE COPY OF ORDER FILED BY -JUBGE L,
CLURE MORTON DENYING THE MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER FILED BY JAMES EARL RAY,

§ "
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: '1/9/74

3 ~

70: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3886))
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (@)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to the Bureau, 12/28/73,

Enclosed for the Bureau are two coples of an order
filed with the U, §, District Court Clerk,,Middle Distriet of
Tennessee, Nashville, Tem, on 1/2/74, by Judge L., CLURE MORTON,
denying the motion for & temporary restralning order filed by
JAMRES EARL RAY, : .

~ ¥or information of the Bureau, the complaint filed by
RAY on 12/37/73, bhas not been acted upon by Jixige MORTON and in-
asmuch as Judge MORTON is on annual leave, the remm inder of the
month of January, 1974, no action is anticiprted in the near
future, The Bureau will be kept advised of further developments
concerning that complaint,

2 ~ Memphis

PHT :cme
(®)
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L IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR ”PE
' MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TLNNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION
JAMES E. RAY ‘ ) t
)
, '_. . ©) .
vs. : ) '
7)) CIVIL ACTIOX NO. 7338 .
. ) .
MARK H. LUTTRELL, Commissioner)

.
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B ORDER

Plaintiff has filed a petxt;on ‘or a temporary
restraznxng order to prevent the prxson officials of the
State of Tennessee from transferring the plalne;f‘ fron the
Tennessee State Penitentiary to a federal penitentiaxy .
pursuant to a contract arrangement between the State of
Tennessee and the United States Prison Department..,

' The transfer of a state prisoner.fromipne insti-
tution to anothexr is within the scope of the administration
of the state penal system. This UniFed States District Court
is without authority to interfere wiéh the administration of
the state penal system, absent factual allegations of federal
Constitutional violations. Plaintiff has fai}ed to make
factuai allegations concerning his possible transfer to
another institution, which, taken as true, agount'to a viola-

tion of rights guaranteed by the Constitution of the United

States. Wells v. McGinnis, 344 F.Supp. 594 (S.D.N.Y. 1972);

Bundy v. Capnon, 328 F.Supp. 165, 173 (b.MA. 1971); United
States ex rel. Verde v. Case, 326,F.Sup§. 701, 704 (£.D.Pa.

1971). - .
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- Accoxdingly, this court may not lawfully restrain
or enjoin State officials from transferring the plaintiff to
anothexr institution. -
The 'motion for a temporary restraining-order is
\ -
hereby denied. . -
.o bhited-States bistraict Judge
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12/27/73

AIRTEL AR MAIL Ls‘}é&\_,
10: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM:  SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P¥)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are original and one copy
of a newspaper clipping from the "Commercial Appeal,’ a Memphis,
'rennessee, daily newspaper, for 12/27/73.

This office has received no information regarding
JAMES EARL RAY's having filed any motion in. the USDC at Nashville,
Tennessee, Memphis will maintain contact with appropriate
court officials and with the USA, Nashville, and will pronptly
advise the Bureau of any additional developments.

LIADS:
THE MEMPHIS DIVISION

AT NASHVILLE, TENNKSSEE

Will maintain contact with the USA and with the office
of Judge L, CLURE MORTON regarding any motion filed by JAMES

EABRL RAY indicating that he was involved with others in a
congpiracy to murder MARTIN LUTHER KING.

- Bureau (Encs, 2)
~ Memphis

JCH:c]s
(3)

3
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S S Decenber 278, 1 -
GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION ‘

-
. -

This Is the .case involving the assassina-

tion of Maxtin TLuthexr Ring on 4/4/68.
James Earl Ray was convicted in State
‘Court of the murder and is currently
serving a 99-year sentence in the
Tennessee State Prison.

A Memphis newspaper printed an article
12/27/713, indicating that Ray had
reportedly malled a document to U, &,
Pistrict Court (USDC), Yashville,
Tennessgee, in which he named several
parsons whom he claims were involved in
the assassination of King.

Attached teletype indicates that
information sent by Ray to USDC failed to
disclose any substantive information rxe

-conspiracy or complicity in the King

assassination.

On 12/27/73, Frank M. Dunbaugh, Deputy
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights
Division, had requested that no further
action be taken at this time. Memphis
Division cognizant. ,

- JCL tcim
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